
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 8th 

December 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. ISSUE REPORT: WATER SYSTEM MONITORING AND TESTING, RISK 

ASSESSMENTS AND ASSOCIATED SAFETY WORKS AT THE BARBICAN 
RESIDENTIAL ESTATE 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. PROVISION OF BICYCLE STORAGE FACILITIES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEE (RCC) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the RCC held on 2nd March 2015 and the 

questions submitted in advance of the meeting. 
 For information 
 (Pages 53 - 62) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. MEMBERSHIP OF THE CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY (OF THE POLICY 
AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE) 

 The Chairman to be heard in respect of the appointment of his representative (from 
the Barbican Residential Committee) to the Cultural Hub Working Party, following the 
Policy and Resources Committee’s approval of the Working Party’s composition and 
terms of reference.  

  
11. DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROVISION (STANDING ORDER 41 A) 
 Town Clerk to be heard. 
  
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item     Paragraph 
14-19     3 

 For Decision 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 64) 
16. ARREARS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 
17. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 
18. COMMERCIAL LETTING REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall on 
Monday, 8 December 2014 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason Community and Children's Services 

Mike Saunders Community and Children's Services 

Alan Bennetts City Solicitor’s Department 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Clive Cornwell Department of the Built Environment 

Julie Mayer Town Clerks 

  

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henrika Priest, Alex Bain-Stewart, Deputy Billy 
Dove, Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Graham Packham, Chris Punter and Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr David Bradshaw declared an interest in respect of items 6 (Service Charge 
Expenditure and Income Account) and 7 (Revenue and Capital Budgets).  Mr 
Bradshaw also declared an interest in respect of item 11 (Car Park and 
Baggage Stores Charging Policy) as he has a baggage store on the Barbican 
Estate.  Mr Bradshaw remained in the room for these items but did not 
participate in the vote. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, that - the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 15th September 2014 be approved. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS OF THE 
BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference and frequency of meetings.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The Terms of Reference of the Barbican Residential Committee be 
approved 
[...]
e sales and lettings report be noted.  
 

15. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RECOGNISED TENANTS' ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS) 
2014  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Audit of the Recognised Tenant Associations (RTA).  Members were pleased to 
note that all those house groups, which had applied, had achieved their RTA 
status.  The Chairman of the RCC was encouraging those house groups 
currently without RTA status to apply next year and the Town Clerk would be 
able to offer support in respect of process and drafting constitutions etc.   
 
RESOLVED, that - the Annual RTA Audit of the Barbican Estate (2014) be 
noted. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that - the draft minutes of the RCC meeting and the questions in 
advance of the meeting (At Appendix 1 to the minutes) be noted.    
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

Page 6



19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No (s)     Para No (s) 
20 – 22     1, 2 & 3 
23 - 24      - 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
September 2014 be approved. 
 

21. PHYSIOTHERAPIST - 1, THE POSTERN - LEASE SURRENDER AND NEW 
LETTING  
 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of the lease surrender and new letting at 1, 
The Postern.   
 

22. ARREARS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of current arrears in respect of tenants and leaseholders on 
the Barbican Estate and the recovery action being taken with these arrears.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the arrears update report be noted.   
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Committees: Dates: 
 

Residents Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 

02 March 2015 
16 March 2015 

Subject: 
Issue Report: Water System Monitoring and Testing, Risk 
Assessments and Associated Safety Works at the Barbican 
Residential Estate 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children's Services 

 

For Information at RCC 
For Decision at BRC 

 
Summary 

 

Project Status  Amber 

Time Line  
Overall programme: 2 years – 2015/16 – 2017/18 

Key dates:  

June 2015 – new monitoring & testing contract in place. 
Winter 2015 – risk assessments completed, works programme 
developed and options brought to RCC & BRC for approval. 
Works Programme - to be confirmed, dependent upon Option 
approved. 

Programme 
status 

Between Gateway 1/2 (Project Proposal) and Gateway 3/4 (Options 
Appraisal) 

Latest estimated 
costs 

Monitoring & Testing - £60,000 per year 

Risk Assessment Costs - £20,000 (one-off cost for all blocks. 
Ongoing revenue requirements for future risk assessments will be 
determined based upon the frequency required.)  

Estimate of Works Cost – up to £1,500,000  

Expenditure to 
date  

N/A 

 
Gateway Reports to Date: 
The Gateway 1/2 report outlined a project approach to address both the statutory 
requirement of monitoring & testing, and the completion of remedial/minor and major 
works that are identified and r
[...]
Where existing tanks and layouts pose 
medium or high risk, more frequent risk assessments are required (recommended 
frequency will be confirmed at the point of assessment) and the assessor will make a 
recommendation for how the risk could be reduced. For example, by undertaking works 
such as cleaning/descaling the tank, replacing the tank or altering the pipework layout.  

 
Works 
Works can be identified three ways. The monitoring will identify necessary 
remedial/minor works such as filter replacements or tank lid fittings. Risk Assessment 
reports will identify and recommend major works, such as full tank replacement. Both 
remedial/minor and major works may also be identified and be required to be completed 
reactively, for example, if a leak occurs or a health and safety risk is identified. For clarity, 
works are not proposed to be included in either the monitoring & testing contract or the 
risk assessment contract. Where works are identified, they will be reported back to the 
Barbican Estate Office for action, and they will be procured and completed 
independently. 
 
Risks/Issues: 
There is a risk of the monitoring & testing contract expiring without a new contract being 
in place. It is not possible to suspend the monitoring & testing at any point. 
 
For this reason, the first stage Section 20 consultation has been issued, however, this 
does not commit the City to any approach and it is noted in the letter that the 
procurement is subject to BRC approval of the intended approach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Recommendations 

 Procurement proceeds for a 2 year monitoring & testing contract for the Barbican 
Residential Estate (independently of the Housing Revenue Account) to ensure 
safety and statutory compliance. 

 Procurement proceeds for the Risk Assessments to both meet statutory 
requirements and confirm the works that need to be carried out. 

 The department returns to both RCC and BRC, following completion of the risk 
assessments, with a works programme, seeking approval of the programme and 
budget prior to procurement for a contractor to complete these works. 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Issue description The previous report recommended amalgamating monitoring & 
testing and remedial works requirements into one contract. This 
approach was not approved.  

Following the concerns raised at the last Committee regarding 
the options not being directly comparable, the department 
propose to separate out the requirements in accordance with the 
Options outlined below. 

A further matter has come to light since the last report was 
brought to Committee. In 2017, the City-wide contract for water 
monitoring & testing will be reviewed. As such, the department 
propose to procure a 2 year contract for water monitoring & 
testing services to ensure safety and statutory compliance, as 
this cannot cease. The department will then consider the option 
of joining the City-wide contract in 2017; however, there is no 
obligation to join this contract if it does not offer both better value 
for money and an equivalent or improved service for residents. 
Furthermore, the initial 2 year contract will include provision to 
terminate or extend, should the City-wide review not offer the 
best option for the department or proceed to the planned 
schedule. 

2. Last approved limit N/A. 

3. Options The procurement of a monitoring & testing contract is a fixed part 
of all options, as it is a non-optional safety and statutory 
requirement. 

1. Procure a monitoring & testing-only contract. Carry out 
remedial/minor and major works reactively as items fail, or pose 
too high a risk for continued use. Undertake risk assessments 
independently of this project and act upon the recommendations 
separately and individually. 

2. Procure a monitoring & testing contract which includes a 
schedule of rates for remedial/minor works. Remedial/minor 
works may be completed at the point of testing. Carry out major 
works reactively as item
[...]
or the approval of the 

charging for the new Bicycle Pods as provided by Transport for London. 

 

2. A review of the Car Parking Charging Policy was presented to the December 

2014 Committee and these new Bicycle Storage facilities will be incorporated 

into the annual review in December 2015. 
 

3. This report also includes an analysis of demand, utilisation, and income 

generation.  
 

Recommendation 

4. That the following charge is introduced with immediate effect for Bicycle Pod 
Storage:- 

 Bicycle Pod (semi cylinder in shape) - annual residential licence £30. 
 

5. That these new Bicycle Storage Pods are incorporated into the car parking 
charging policy and reviewed in December 2015 in relation to RPI.  

6. That a key deposit of £25 is introduced immediately for all bicycles’ to be 
housed within the communal Bicycle Cage Storage Areas, which will be 
reviewed annually from December 2015.  

Main Report 

Background 
 
7. There are a number of different Bicycle Storage facilities available for Barbican 

Estate Residents including:- 

 Bicycle ‘Sheffield Stands’ 

 Communal Bicycle cages containing Bicycle ‘Sheffield Stands’ 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

BEO Shared\Reports\Reports 14\DCS 0315 Bicycle Storage Charging Policy.docx 

 Bicycle Lockers 

 Bicycle Pods 

8. Individually charged Bicycle Lockers have been onsite since 2006 following 
demand from a resident’s survey. The current annual residential licence fee is 
£85, which was approved at the Barbican Residential Committee in December 
2014. 

9. Following this the Barbican Estate Office reviewed the possibility of further 
Bicycle Lockers as well as alternative options, but unfortunately Chamberlains 
confirmed that the payback period for these facilities was too long (over five 
years).  

10. This financial year the Barbican Estate Office in conjunction with Transport for 
London obtained £70,000 of funding for the provision of new communal bicycle 
storage facilities including Bicycl
[...]
 
 
 
 

Contact:   Anne Mason  
anne.mason@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Telephone Number:   020 7029 3912  
 

Page 52



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 2 March 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare Tower 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
 

Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Michael Swash -  Willoughby House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Graham Wallace - Andrewes House 
Janet Wells - John Trundle Court 
Helen Wilkinson – Speed House Group 
 

In Attendance 
 
Gareth Moore   Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
Prof. John Lumley   Barbican Residential Committee  
 
Officers: 
Helen Davinson Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox 
Barry Ashton 
Mike Saunders 
Amy Carter 
Julie Mayer 

Community and Children's Services 
Community and Children's Services 
Community and Children's Services 
Community and Children’s Services 
Town Clerk’s 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from John Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) and David 
Graves (Seddon House). 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Whitehead, the new representative for Breton 
House.  Mr Whitehead had submitted apologies for this evening. 
 
The Chairman then welcomed Trevor Kavanagh, who is replacing Helen 
Wilkinson, representing Speed House.  The Chairman and Members thanked 
Ms Wilkinson for her service to the RCC. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



3. MINUTES  

 The Minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 
held on 24th November 2014 were approved. 

 

 The Minutes of the RCC’s Annual General Meeting held on 9th February 
2015 were approved. 

 
 

4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the review of the Estate Wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) for the quarter October to December 2014.   
 
A Member noted the recent work to the gravestone plinths in St Giles’ Terrace 
and asked if there would be an on-going maintenance plan. It was noted that 
advice would be sought as to what maintenance should be carried out and at 
what frequency. 
 
RESOLVED, that: the Service Level Agreement Review be noted.  
 
 

5. PROVISION OF BICYCLE STORAGE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the provision of Bicycle Storage.  During the 
discussion on this item the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Officers advised that there had been consultation with Planning from the 
outset of the project.   

 

 Generally there was a preference for individual storage facilities, rather 
than pods but it was accepted that the pods had been gifted and it had 
not been possible to finance individual lockers.   

 

 The key deposit charges were comparable with other neighbouring 
London boroughs 

 

 There were currently no charging facilities for electric vehicles but there 
might be more funding available. 

 

 The pods were only visible from the podium through a grille. 
 

 Notice would be given prior to installation and this had been delayed to 
ensure adequate consultation with residents.   

 
RESOLVED, that:  
The Barbican Residential Committee be recommended to: 
 
1. Introduce an annual residential licence of £30.00, with a key deposit of 

£25.00, to be introduced with immediate effect (for all bicycles housed 

Page 54



within the communal Bicycle Cage Storage Areas), to be reviewed annually 
from December 2015. 

 
2. Incorporate the bicycle storage pods into the car parking charging policy, to 

be reviewed in December 2015 in relation to RPI. 
 
 

6. WATER TESTING AND ASSOCIATED SAFETY WORKS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Water Testing and Associated Safety Works, which 
sought to address questions raised at the last meeting about the structure of 
the contract. Members were informed that the specific concern raised at the 
previous meeting regarding a potential conflict of interest if it is the same 
contractor both recommending remedial work and performing that remedial 
work would be addressed by a working protocol that will be defined in which the 
BEO will review any recommendation received from a contractor. The works 
will be allocated to our repairs and maintenance contractor if appropriate, or 
where specialist works are required, these will be commissioned as required. 
Members also  noted that the Section 20 Notices had been sent out before the 
Meeting of the BRC on 16th March 2015, owing to the timescale required to 
procure a new contract by June 2015.  The results of the recent water tests 
were also available from the Barbican Estate Office. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

1. Procurement proceeds for a 2 year testing contract, in order for the 
Barbican Residential Estate to ensure statutory compliance. 

 
2. Procurement proceeds for a risk assessment contract to meet 

requirements and confirm any major works that need to be carried out. 
 
3. The RCC and BRC receive further reports and a works programme, 

following completion of the risk assessments, in order to seek approval 
prior to procurement for a contractor to complete the works. 

 
 

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the sales and lettings which had been appr
[...]
ple looking for an exit 

from the podium have tried to access the car park from staircase 2 and in frustration 

 

Signage is reviewed annually across the estate. The BEO checks that signage is current and in good 

condition. Where funds allow, old and tattered sigs are replaced. A more comprehensive signage 

project would be the responsibility of the Department of the Built Environment (DBE).  The stairs 

leading down from the podium by Defoe House (and also by Speed House) have small signs 

indicating that there is no access to street level. The BEO is aware that the map box by Staircase 1 

of Defoe House is still missing and has been chasing this with colleagues in DBE. 

 

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Issue Report: Water System Monitoring and Testing, Risk Assessments and Associated Safety Works at the Barbican Residential Estate
	5 Provision of Bicycle Storage Facilities
	2 DCS 0315 Provision of Bicycle Storage Facilities Appendices

	6 Update report
	2 DCS 0115 Update 1 You Said We Did Actions January 2015
	3
	4 01-BEO update

	7 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	1 DCS 0515 SLA Quarterly Review October to December 2014
	2 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	3 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	4 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	5 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	6 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	7 SLA  14 WITH APP 6
	8 SLA  14 WITH APP 6

	8 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	9 Minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents' Consultation Committee (RCC)
	RCC questions for 2 March

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Arrears Update
	17 Residential Rent Review
	18 Commercial Letting Review



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held Guildhall on 
Monday, 16 March 2015 at 11.30 am 

Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and Children's Services 

Amy Carter Community and Children’s Services 

Michael Bennett Community and Children's Services 

Helen Davinson Community and Children's Services 

Mike Kettle Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason Community and Children's Services 

Mike Saunders Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox Community and Children's Services 

Alan Bennetts 
Julie Mayer 

Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
Town Clerk’s 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Billy Dove, Christopher Boden, Chris 
Punter and Vivienne Littlechild. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

 Mrs Joyce Nash and Mr Randall Anderson declared pecuniary interests 
in respect of agenda item 17 (Residential Rent Review) as they are 
tenants of the City of London Corporation.  Mrs Nash and Mr Anderson 
would not participate in the debate and vote on this item.   

 

 Mrs Ann Holmes declared a general interest in respect of item 6 (Update 
Report) as she is a Governor of the City of London Girls’ School.    

 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 8th December 
2014 be approved.  
 

4. ISSUE REPORT: WATER SYSTEM MONITORING AND TESTING, RISK 
ASSESSMENTS AND ASSOCIATED SAFETY WORKS AT THE BARBICAN 
RESIDENTIAL ESTATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of Water System Monitoring and Testing.  During 
the discussion on this item, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Members welcomed the report, which addressed the issues raised at the 
last meeting.   Officers advised that the next report would contain more 
detailed estimates. 

 

 Given the timing restraints, the ‘Section 20’ consultation notices had 
been sent to residents, pending approval of the report at this meeting of 
the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC). 

 

 Monitoring would be undertaken every month and, should this raise any 
concerns, there would be further testing for bacteria.  If the monitoring 
reports were satisfactory, periodic bacteria testing would still be carried 
out. Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on the 
schedule of monitoring and testing.   

 
RESOLVED, that: 

1. Procurement proceed for a 2-year monitoring and testing contract for the 
Barbican Residential Estate (independent of the Housing Revenue 
Account) to ensure safety and statutory compliance. 

 
2. Procurement proceeds for the risk assessment, to meet both statutory 

requirements and confirm the works that need to be carried out. 
 

3. The Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican 
Residential Committee (BRC) receive a further report and works 
programme, following completion of the risk assessments, in order to 
seek approval of the programme and budget prior to procurement for a 
contractor to complete these works.     

 
5. PROVISION OF BICYCLE STORAGE FACILITIES  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the provision of Bicycle Storage Facilities on 
the Barbican Estate.  During the discussion on this item, the following matters 
were raised/noted: 
 
 
 



 Officers were managing abandoned bicycles on the Estate by tagging 
the handle bars and asking owners to come forward.   After several 
months, if they were not claimed, the bicycles were put into safe storage 
before being donated to charity.   

 

 In response to a question about re-sale value on the bikes, it was 
accepted that this was likely to be very small, scrap value, when 
compared to officer time in administrating the process.  Members 
commended officers for doing a good job in managing the abandoned 
bicycles and agreed that donation to charity was a worthy solution.  

 

 Whilst accepting that the pods had been gifted from TfL, residents 
generally preferred lockers and Members asked whether they could also 
be obtained.  Officers advised that the current payback period was too 
long but the Chamberlain’s representative agreed to investigate whether 
different terms could be available. Officers advised that the pods had 
been very popular in other London local authorities.  

 

 The recent survey had indicated that some residents were willing to pay 
higher fees for secure bicycle storage.   

 

 Residents would be given notice prior to installation, which would 
proceed following approval of this report.   

 
RESOLVED, that: 

1. The following charge be introduced, with immediate effect, for Bicycle 
Pod Storage:  Bicycle Pod (semi cylinder in shape) – annual residential 
licence £30.00 

 
2. The new Bicycle Storage Pods be incorporated into the car parking 

charging policy and reviewed in December 2015, in relation to RPI. 
 

3. A key deposit of £25.00 be introduced immediately for all bicycles to be 
housed within the communal Bicycle Cage Storage Areas; to be 
reviewed annually from December 2015.  

 
6. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received the regular update report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services.  In respect of Beech Gardens, Members noted that 
trees had been planted; waterproofing works would be complete by the end of 
March and tiling and snagging by the end of April.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The update report be noted.  
 

7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
The Committee received the regular Service Level Agreement update report of 
the Director of Community and Children’s Services.    
 
 



RESOLVED, that: 
The Service Level Agreement update report be noted.  
 

8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the progress on sales and lettings on the Barbican 
Estate.  During the discussion on his item, the following matters were 
raised/noted:  
 

 The reports were on-going and cumulative from ‘day one’ of right-to-
buys; i.e. the first completion in 1981.   

 

 Members asked if the heading on future reports could be changed to 
‘Approved Sales - Open Market’. 

 

 Many flats had been re-sold since 1981 and the amount remaining in the 
current housing stock was about 80 flats.  Right-to-buys were not 
included in the figure for approved, open market sales.  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The sales and lettings report be noted.  
 

9. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (RCC)  
Members received the draft minutes of the meeting of the RCC on 2nd March 
and the schedule of questions and responses submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

10. MEMBERSHIP OF THE CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY (OF THE 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE)  
The Chairman advised that, following the Policy and Resources Committee’s 
approval of the Cultural Hub Working Party’s Terms of Reference and 
composition, the BRC could be represented by either its Chairman or his 
representative.  Mr Randall Anderson subsequently agreed to be the BRC’s 
representative on the Cultural Hub Working Party.   
 

11. DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROVISION  
(STANDING ORDER 41 A)  
The Town Clerk was heard in respect of a decision taken, under urgency 
provision, to appoint two Deputy Chairmen to the Barbican Residents 
Consultation Committee (RCC).  The decision was taken urgently following the 
resignation of the Deputy Chairman of the RCC in January this year and the 
need to make a new appointment(s) at the RCC’s AGM on 9th February 2015.  
The BRC was not due to meet again until today’s meeting.   
 
All Members of the BRC were consulted on this decision and it was well 
supported, given the extra workload on the RCC Chairman in recent years; i.e.  
the large number of working parties, meetings with the estate office and regular 
contact with residents.  Subsequent to the decision being taken, the RCC 



elected just one Deputy Chairman at its AGM and was therefore carrying a 
vacancy for a second Deputy Chairman.   
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that: Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the ground 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item no(s)   Para no 
15-16    3 
17    3, 4 
18-20    3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED, that: 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2014 be 
approved.  
 

16. ARREARS UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of the current level of arrears on the 
Barbican Estate.  
 

17. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of the Residential Rent Review.  The 
Chairman ensured that each Member had the opportunity to comment before 
taking a decision. 
  

18. COMMERCIAL LETTING REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services, which sought to delegate a commercial letting to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, should it 
be required outside of the Committee cycle.  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 



20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to accept two items of urgent business, as follows: 
 

 Beech Gardens Project (Barbican Podium Waterproofing) – Soft 
Landscaping 

 The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the Beech Gardens 
project.     

 

 Barbican Turret, John Wesley Highwalk  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, in respect of future options for the Barbican Turret.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:50 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


